# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

### Снар. 135.

### Aggregate Roll No. 30.

Counties, &c.					Bounty on Animals.				Total amount	
County of Hancock, County of Washington, County of Kennebee, County of Oxford, County of Penobscot, County of Waldo, County of Piscataquis, County of Franklin, County of Aroostook, Adjutants of infantry, Sheriffs' accounts, Printers' accounts, Miscellancous accounts,					1,950 10 70 110 462	00 00 00	13 11 3	20	1,950 23 81 113 462 32 244 37 86 60 145	02 06 20 00 00 64 00 09 84 04
									\$7,814	66

### Chapter 135.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of state out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, towns and plantations mentioned in the roll of accounts numbered thirty, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of seven thousand eight hundred and fourteen dollars and sixty-six cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved June 26, 1849.]

### Chapter 136.

Resolve making valid the doings of the First Universalist Society in Augusta.

Omissions and irregularities.

Whereas, clerks and assessors of the First Universalist Society in Augusta, elected at various times since the organization of said society, have not been sworn, as required by law, and the meetings of said society have not at all times been called and held in accordance with the provisions of law:

Acts and doings of said society not to be invalidated or rendered illegal in consequence thereof. Resolved, That the doings and acts of said First Universalist Society in Augusta, and of their officers aforesaid, shall in no wise be invalidated or rendered illegal or void in consequence of the omissions and irregularities above stated; but said acts and doings shall be of the same force and effect as though said provisions of law had been complied with.

[Approved June 26, 1849.]